Trustees of the California State University

Resolutions

July 23, 2013 in the Dumke Auditorium located at the California State University Office of the Chancellor, 401 Golden Shore, Long Beach, CA 90802

COMMITTEE ON CAMPUS PLANNING, BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

Amend the 2013-2014 Capital Outlay Program, Non-State Funded (RCPBG 07-13-07

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the 2013-2014 non-state funded capital outlay program is amended to include \$939,000 for preliminary plans, working drawings, and construction for the California State University, Stanislaus Baseball and Softball Field Lighting project.

COMMITTEE ON INSTITUTIONAL ADVANCEMENT

Naming of a Facility – Sonoma State University (RIA 07-13-03)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the new baseball training center at Sonoma State University be named as the Gordon Smith Training Center.

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

Approval to Issue Trustees of the California State University, Systemwide Revenue Bonds and Related Debt Instruments for an Auxiliary Project (RFIN 07-13-05)

Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP, as bond counsel, prepared resolutions presented in this Agenda Item 4 of the Committee on Finance at the July 23, 2013, meeting of the CSU Board of Trustees meeting for a project at CSU Fullerton (Auxiliary Services Corporation—Irvine Campus Property Acquisition Project), that authorize interim and permanent financing. The proposed resolutions will achieve the following:

- 1. Authorize the sale and issuance of Systemwide Revenue Bond Anticipation Notes and the related sale and issuance of the Trustees of the California State University Systemwide Revenue Bonds in a not-to-exceed amount of \$30,770,000 and certain actions relating thereto.
- 2. Provide a delegation to the Chancellor; the Executive Vice Chancellor and Chief Financial Officer; the Assistant Vice Chancellor, Financial Services; and the Senior Director, Financing and Treasury; and their designees to take any and all necessary actions to execute documents for the sale and issuance of the bond anticipation notes and the revenue bonds.

The resolutions will be implemented subject to the receipt of good bids consistent with the projects' financing plans.

COMMITTEE ON UNIVERSITY AND FACULTY PERSONNEL

Executive Compensation (RUFP 07-13-03)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that Dr. Willie J. Hagan shall receive a salary set at the annual rate of \$295,000 effective May 21, 2013 the date of his appointment as president of California State University, Dominguez Hills. Dr. Hagan shall occupy the official presidential residence located in Carson, California, as a condition of his employment as president. In addition, Dr. Hagan shall receive additional benefits as cited in Item 2 of the Committee on University and Faculty Personnel at the July 23, 2013 meeting of the Board of Trustees; and be it further

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that Dr. Eduardo M. Ochoa shall receive a salary set at the annual rate of \$270,315 effective May 21, 2013 the date of his appointment as president of California State University, Monterey Bay. Dr. Ochoa shall occupy the official presidential residence located in Marina, California, as a condition of his employment as president. In addition, Dr. Ochoa shall receive additional benefits as cited in Item 2 of the Committee on University and Faculty Personnel at the July 23, 2013 meeting of the Board of Trustees; and be it further

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that Dr. Joseph F. Sheley shall receive a salary set at the annual rate of \$270,000 and an annual housing allowance of \$50,000 effective May 21, 2013 the date of his appointment as president of California State University, Stanislaus. In addition, Dr. Sheley shall receive additional benefits as cited in Item 2 of the Committee on University and Faculty Personnel at the July 23, 2013 meeting of the Board of Trustees; and be it further

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that Dr. Joseph I. Castro shall receive a salary set at the annual rate of \$299,000 effective August 1, 2013 the date of his appointment as president of California State University, Fresno. Dr. Castro shall occupy the official presidential residence located in Fresno, California, as a condition of his employment as president. In addition, Dr. Castro shall receive additional benefits as cited in Item 2 of the Committee on University and Faculty Personnel at the July 23, 2013 meeting of the Board of Trustees; and be it further

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that Dr. William A. Covino shall receive a salary set at the annual rate of \$299,000 and an annual housing allowance of \$60,000 effective September 1, 2013 the date of his appointment as president of California State University, Los Angeles. In addition, Dr. Covino shall receive additional benefits as cited in Item 2 of the Committee on University and Faculty Personnel at the July 23, 2013 meeting of the Board of Trustees; and be it further

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that Dr. Donald J. Para shall receive a salary set at the annual rate of \$320,329 effective June 24, 2013 the date of his appointment as interim president of California State University, Long Beach. Dr. Para shall receive additional benefits as cited in Item 2 of the Committee on University and Faculty Personnel at the May 21-22, 2013 meeting of the Board of Trustees.